agreement for the original notes. We will issue exchange notes in exchange for
original notes in the same principal amount, and for the same terms and form as
the original notes, except that there will be no registration rights or
liquidated damages relating to the exchange notes. The original notes that
holders surrender in exchange for the exchange notes will be retired and
canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, we will not incur any new debt by
issuing the exchange notes.

   The net proceeds from the original offering were approximately $83.3
million.

   We used $63.3 million of the net proceeds from the original offering to
consummate the HammerBlow and Highland acquisitions and $20.0 million to
repurchase a portion of our common stock owned by Metaldyne.

   23

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and
capitalization as of March 30, 2003 on an actual and as adjusted basis. You
should read this table in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial
statements as of March 30, 2003 and the notes to those financial statements
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   AS OF MARCH 30, 2003
   -------------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED (1)
   -------------  ----------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   30,660   $   10,660
   ==========   ==========
Long-term debt (including current maturities):
 Senior credit facility (2) .....   $  273,750   $  349,150
 9 7/8% senior subordinated notes due 2012 (issued June 6, 2002) (3) .....   350,170   350,170
 Original notes (4) .....   85,805   85,805
Other .....   8,825   8,825
   ----------   ----------
 Total long-term debt .....   718,550   793,950
Total shareholders' equity .....   415,380   400,380
   ----------   ----------
 Total capitalization .....   $1,133,930   $1,194,330
   ==========   ==========

- ----------
(1)   Gives effect to the application of $20.0 million of the proceeds from the
   original issuance to repurchase shares of our common stock from Metaldyne
   on April 2, 2003, the Livonia acquisition and the receipt and application
   of $75.0 million proceeds from the amendment and restatement to our
   credit facility. The Livonia acquisition was funded using approximately
   $18 million in borrowings under our revolving credit facility and $5.0
   million of cash equity contribution by Heartland.

[…]

that we believe are reasonable. The pro forma adjustments and certain
assumptions are described in the accompanying notes. Other information included
under this heading has been presented to provide additional analysis.

   The unaudited pro forma statements of operations should be read in
conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations" and our historical financial statements and the
related notes to such financial statements included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   25

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (IN MILLIONS)

   TRIMAS   HIGHLAND   HAMMERBLOW   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA (1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------

Net sales .....   $  733.6   $  49.2   $  109.5   $   --   $  892.3
Cost of sales .....   (552.4)   (31.2)   (70.3)   (0.6)(2)   (655.0)
   (0.5)(3)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
 Gross profit .....   181.2   18.0   39.2   (1.1)   237.3
Selling, general and administrative   (3.7)(3)
 expenses .....   (114.1)   (9.2)   (25.2)   (0.8)(4)   (153.0)
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
 Operating profit .....   67.1   8.8   14.0   (5.6)   84.3
 Interest expense .....   (60.0)   (0.8)   ( 3.9)   1.6 (5)   (63.1)
 Other, net .....   (4.0)   --   ( 4.5)   (0.1)(6)   (8.6)
   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------
Income before income tax (expense)
 credit and cumulative effect of
 change in accounting principle .....   3.1   8.0   5.6   (4.1)   12.6
Income tax (expense) credit .....   (2.3)   (3.4)   ( 4.7)   1.6 (7)   (8.8)
   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------

[…]

========   =======   ========   ==========   ========
Cumulative effect of change in
 recognition and measurement of
 goodwill impairment .....   (36.6)
   --------
 Net loss .....   $  (35.8)
   ========

- ----------
(a)   The cumulative effect of change in accounting principle is excluded
   from the pro forma presentation.

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

   26

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 30, 2003
   (IN MILLIONS)

   TRIMAS   HAMMERBLOW   HIGHLAND   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ---------------   -------------

Net sales .....   $  213.8   $  10.7   $  5.1   $   --   $  229.6
Cost of sales .....   (162.1)   (6.6)   (3.6)   2.3 (8)   (170.0)
   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
 Gross profit .....   51.7   4.1   1.5   2.3   59.6
   (0.4)(3)
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses .....   (35.3)   (2.3)   (1.1)   0.3 (4)   (38.8)
   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
Operating profit .....   16.4   1.8   0.4   2.2   20.8
Other income (expense), net:
 Interest expense .....   (16.0)   (0.3)   (0.1)   -- (5)   (16.4)
 Other, net .....   (12.4)   (0.2)   --   (0.2)(6)   (12.8)
   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income tax
 (expense) credit and cumulative
 effect of change in accounting
 principle .....   (12.0)   1.3   0.3   2.0   (8.4)
Income taxes .....   4.7   (0.5)   (0.1)   (0.8)(7)   3.3
   --------   -------   ------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) .....   $   (7.3)   $   0.8   $  0.2   $   1.2   $   (5.1)

[…]

information for Tekonsha / Sure Pull has been derived from financial
   information available for the period from December 1, 2001 to the date of
   the acquisition. Financial information subsequent to the date of the
   acquisition is included in the results of HammerBlow.

   HammerBlow's fiscal year end is November 30 and the HammerBlow Pro Forma
   Statement of Operations for the twelve months ended November 30, 2002 is
   included below (in millions). The impact of the acquisition of Tekonsha /
   Sure Pull is included in the consolidated balance sheet of HammerBlow at
   November 30, 2002.

   28

   TRIMAS CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION -- (CONTINUED)

   HAMMERBLOW   TEKONSHA/SURE   PRO FORMA   HAMMERBLOW
   HISTORICAL   PULL HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -----------------   -----------------   -----------

  Net Sales .....   $  68.0   $  41.5   $   --   $  109.5
  Cost of sales .....   (43.9)   (26.2)   (0.2)(a)   (70.3)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Gross profit .....   24.1   15.3   (0.2)   39.2
  Selling, general and administrative
   expense .....   (14.2)   (11.3)   0.3 (a)   (25.2)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Operating profit .....   9.9   4.0   0.1   14.0
  Interest expense .....   (2.9)   --   (1.0)(b)   (3.9)
  Other, net .....   (4.4)   (0.1)   --   (4.5)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Income from continuing operations

[…]

and December 31, 2002 for operating purposes.

7.   To reflect the estimated tax effect of the above adjustments at a marginal
   tax rate of 38%.

8.   The estimated fair values of inventories acquired were increased by $4.0
   million from historical amounts, of which approximately $2.3 million of
   this amount was included in cost of sales during the three months ended
   March 30, 2003; this adjustment reflects elimination of this non-recurring
   amount from cost of sales.

   32

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 30, 2003

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   BASIS
   --------------  -------------------  -------------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 Cash and cash equivalents .....   $30,660   $  (20,000)(1)   $10,660
 Receivables .....   88,490   --   88,490
 Inventories .....   122,260   --   122,260
 Deferred income taxes .....   18,740   --   18,740
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets .....   12,110   --   12,110
   ------------   ----------   -----------

   Total current assets .....   272,260   (20,000)   252,260

Property and equipment, net .....   207,860   --   207,860
Excess of cost over net assets of acquired companies .....   619,150   --   619,150
Other intangibles .....   361,690   --   361,690
Other assets .....   64,820   --   64,820
   ------------   ----------   -----------
Total assets .....   $1,525,780   $  (20,000)   $1,505,780
   ============   ==========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable .....   $80,030   --   $80,030
 Accrued liabilities .....   83,590   --   83,590
 Current maturities, long-term debt .....   10,640   --   10,640
 Due to Metaldyne .....   11,790   --   11,790

[…]

$1.2 million of management fees and expenses paid to Heartland.

   37

   TRIMAS CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (In thousands)

   COMPANY HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
   JANUARY 1, 2000 --   JANUARY 1, 2000 --
   NOVEMBER 28, 2000 --   JANUARY 1, 2000 --  DECEMBER 31, 2000   PRO FORMA   DECEMBER 31,
   DECEMBER 31, 2000   NOVEMBER 27, 2000   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   2000
   ---------------------- -------------------- --------------------  ----------------- -------------------

Net sales .....   $  50,640   $   739,590   $   790,230   $   --   $   790,230
Cost of sales .....   (37,300)   (524,400)   (561,700)   (14,680)(1)   (576,380)
   ---------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Gross profit .....   13,340   215,190   228,530   (14,680)   213,850
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses ....   (12,390)   (120,660)   (133,050)   2,200(2)   (130,850)
   ---------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating profit .....   950   94,530   95,480   (12,480)   83,000
Other income (expense),
 net:
Interest expense .....   (5,000)   (55,390)   (60,390)   --   (60,390)
Other, net .....   (1,200)   3,050   1,850   --   1,850
   ---------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes .....   (5,250)   42,190   36,940   (12,480)   24,460
Income tax (expense) credit
   1,100   (20,910)   (19,810)   6,730(3)   (13,080)
   ---------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss) .....   $  (4,150)   $   21,280   $   17,130   $   (5,750)   $   11,380
   =========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the
year ended December 31, 2000 includes adjustments necessary to reflect the
estimated effect on the period from January 1, 2000 to November 27, 2000 of the
change in accounting basis as if it had occurred on January 1, 2000. Reference
is made to Note 2 in our audited financial statements for the year ended